

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JANUARY 7, 2010]

---

CASE NOS. 09-5265, 09-5266, 09-5267

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

FADI AL MAQALEH, *ET AL.*,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT GATES, *ET AL.*,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

AMIN AL-BAKRI, *ET AL.*,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT GATES, *ET AL.*,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

REDHA AL-NAJAR, *ET AL.*,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT GATES, *ET AL.*,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 274-4241

WALTER DELLINGER  
MATTHEW SHORS  
JUSTIN FLORENCE  
MICAH W. J. SMITH  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

Dated: November 6, 2009

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## **Additional Counsel**

**MARGERY F. BAKER  
DEBORAH LIU  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY  
FOUNDATION  
2000 M Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 467-4999**

**SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
1200 18th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 580-6928**

**CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH  
REPRIEVE  
P.O. Box 52742  
London EC4P 4WS  
020 7353 4640**

**JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
P.O. Box 7482  
Charlottesville, VA 22906  
(434) 978-3888**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST PROVIDING HABEAS RIGHTS TO APPELLEES REPRISE SIMILAR ARGUMENTS ADVANCED IN THE GUANTÁNAMO LITIGATION .....	4
A. The Government Argues Here, As It Did With Respect To Detainees Held at Guantánamo, That There Are Practical Obstacles To Habeas Hearings.....	4
B. The Government Argues Here, As It Did With Respect To Detainees Held at Guantánamo, That There Is No Practical Reason For Habeas Proceedings .....	10
C. The Supreme Court Held That District Courts Should Tailor Habeas Review To Protect Constitutional Principles While Alleviating Practical Obstacles .....	13
II. THE POST- <i>BOUMEDIENE</i> EXPERIENCE SHOWS THAT COURTS CAN ACCOUNT FOR PRACTICAL CONCERNS, WHILE DEMONSTRATING THE VALUE OF HABEAS PROCEEDINGS.....	15
A. The Guantánamo Habeas Hearings Show That District Courts Can Properly Tailor The Scope Of Habeas Review To Alleviate Practical Problems.....	15
B. The Post- <i>Boumediene</i> Experience Shows The Importance Of Habeas Review .....	25
C. The Government’s Arguments And the Experience In The Courts Suggest That The Practical Case For Habeas Is In Some Respects Stronger Now Than It Was At The Time Of <i>Boumediene</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX A: Description of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	27
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 2584685 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2009) .....	27
<i>Al Alwi v. Bush</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	16
<i>Al Aweda v. Bush</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Al Bihani v. Obama</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	16
<i>Al Bihani v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 3049054 (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 2009) .....	19
<i>Al Ginco v. Obama</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	26
<i>Al-Ghizzawi v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 481672 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2009) .....	18
<i>Al Hakeemy v. Bush</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Al-Khateeb v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 2096219 (D.D.C. June 22, 2009) .....	21
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	17
<i>al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Al Mutairi v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2364173 (D.D.C. July 29, 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2730489 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2009) .....	18, 22

---

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Al Rabiah v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 3083077 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2009) .....	26
<i>Al Sharbi v. Bush</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	24
<i>Al-Uwaidah v. Bush</i> , 2009 WL 234341 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2009) .....	20
<i>Anam v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 2917034 (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2009) .....	28
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 2568212 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2009) .....	18, 22, 27, 28
<i>Bin Attash v. Obama</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Bostan v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 2516296 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2009) .....	18, 19, 22
* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	17, 27
<i>Dokhan v. Obama</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	passim
<i>el Gharani v. Bush</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	14, 15, 17, 27
<i>Hamlily v. Obama</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	28
<i>Hammamy v. Obama</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	22
<i>Husayn v. Gates</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	25
* <i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4858241 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2008) (CMO) .....	16, 19-23, 25
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4858241 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2008) (Amended CMO) .....	23

<i>*In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.,</i> 577 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2008) (Protective Order).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager,</i> 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	5
<i>Khalid v. Bush,</i> 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	26
<i>Khan v. Obama,</i> 2009 WL 2524043 (D.D.C. July 31, 2009) .....	17
<i>Mattan v. Obama,</i> 618 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2009).....	28
<i>Paracha v. Obama,</i> 2009 WL 2751788 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2009) .....	21
<i>Parhat v. Gates,</i> 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Rabbani v. Obama,</i> 608 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2009).....	21
<i>Tumani v. Obama,</i> 598 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009).....	24
<i>Zemiri v. Obama,</i> 597 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19

**Supreme Court Briefs**

U.S. Br., <i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) (No. 06-1195).....	passim
Foundation for Defense of Democracies <i>Boumediene</i> Amicus Br., <i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) (No. 06-1195).....	6, 7, 8, 30
U.S. Br., <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</i> 542 U.S. 507 (2004) (No. 03-6696).....	passim
U.S. Br., <i>Rasul v. Bush,</i> 542 U.S. 466 (2004) (No. 03-334).....	5, 9, 10, 11

**Other Authorities**

Chisun Lee, An Examination of 38 Gitmo Detainee Lawsuits, <i>ProPublica</i> .....	26
